# Minutes

# March 21, 2016

**Call to Order:** Mayor David V. Merchant called the scheduled March 21, 2016, Plymouth Town Council Special Meeting to order at 6:30 p.m., in the Community Room, Plymouth Town Hall.

**Roll Call:** Present were Town Councilman Daniel Gentile, Town Councilwoman Ana LeGassey, Mayor David Merchant, Town Councilwoman Sue Murawski, Town Councilman John Pajeski and Town Councilman Tom Zagurski. Also in attendance was Town Attorney William Hamzy.

# Fire Exits Notification

Mayor Merchant noted the Fire Exits for the record.

### **Pledge of Allegiance**

Mayor Merchant led the Plymouth Town Council and the Public Audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

# Public Comment on Agenda Item

Peter Worhunsky, 19 Coral Drive, Terryville, stated the Town Council needed to do their homework on the financials for the road portion of the Bonding Proposal and briefly elaborated.

To consider and set a date for a Public Hearing on the proposed resolution entitled "Resolution Appropriating \$9,095,000 for Various Capital Improvement Projects and Authorizing the Issuance of \$9,095,000 Bonds of the Town to Meet Said Appropriation and pending the Issuance Thereof the Making of Temporary Borrowings for Such Purpose".

Town Councilwoman Murawski made a motion, seconded by Town Councilman Zagurski, to set the Public Hearing date of March 30, 2016, at 6:30 p.m., in the Plymouth Town Hall Community Room for the proposed resolution entitled "Resolution Appropriating \$9,095,000 for Various Capital Improvement Projects and Authorizing the Issuance of \$9,095,000 Bonds of the Town to Meet Said Appropriation and pending the Issuance Thereof the Making of Temporary Borrowings for Such Purpose" as read into the record.

### Discussion:

When questioned by Town Councilman Gentile, Mayor Merchant stated Public Comments on the Bond Proposal would be heard at the Public Hearing.

Vote:

This motion was approved unanimously.

### Motion to transmit Bond Resolution to the Board of Finance

Town Councilman Zagurski made a motion, seconded by Town Councilwoman Murawski, to transmit the Bond Resolution to the Board of Finance. This motion was approved unanimously.

# Adjournment

There being no further business of the Plymouth Town Council, Town Councilwoman Murawski made a motion, seconded by Town Councilwoman LeGassey, to adjourn at 6:35 p.m. This motion was approved unanimously.